
FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

Between City of Columbia, Missouri And SEGA, Inc. 

THIS ADDENDUM (hereinafter “Addendum”) is made by and between the City of 
Columbia, Missouri, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY”), and SEGA, Inc., a 
Kansas Corporation of 16041 Foster, PO Box 1000, Overland Park, KS, 66085 
(hereinafter “ENGINEER”) and is entered into on the date of the last signatory below. 
CITY and ENGINEER are each individually referred to herein as a “Party” and 
collectively as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER entered into a “Professional Engineering 
Services Agreement” dated March 6, 2014 (hereinafter “Original Agreement”) for CITY 
to receive, and ENGINEER to provide, engineering support services for Boilers 6, 7, 
and 8 at the Municipal Power Plant, and equipment procurement development and 
implementation for Boiler 8; and 

WHEREAS, an increased project budget is necessary to complete the Scope of 
Services set forth in Original Agreement due to additional, unforeseen regulatory 
requirements on permit applicants which required expanded support services and 
additional project coordination; and 

WHEREAS, major equipment for Boiler 8, as outlined in Phase II and Phase III of 
the Original Agreement, has been procured by CITY and ENGINEER will provide 
professional engineering services to assist in fitting the equipment into the Municipal 
Power Plant; and 

WHEREAS, Section 7.5 of the Original Agreement permits the Parties to make 
changes within the general scope of ENGINEER’s services upon execution of a 
mutually acceptable amendment; and 

WHEREAS, CITY and ENGINEER now wish to amend the Original Agreement, 
consistent with Section 7.5; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Amendments of Original Agreement

A. General. All terms and provisions of Original Agreement, a copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made a part of this Addendum, will
remain in full force and effect on both Parties, except as amended in this
Addendum.

B. Amendments. The following language shall modify and replace the
respective subsections of the Original Agreement as designated herein:

Exhibit A



 

 

 
(i) Amending Section 5 – Period of Service 
 

5.3. Services shall be completed by January 31, 2017. CITY shall 
have the right to establish performance times for individual 
phases or elements of the PROJECT by delivering a written 
schedule setting out the performance times to the 
ENGINEER. 

 
 
(ii) Amending Section 6 – Payments to Engineer 
 

6.1.1.1. For time spent by personnel, payment will be at the 
hourly rates indicated in the “Rate Schedule for 
Instrumentation and Control Engineering Services” (attached 
hereto as Exhibit 2 and made a part of this Addendum). 
Such rates include overhead and profit. This rate schedule 
will be effective to the end of this Agreement. 

 
6.1.2. Total payment for Scope of Services and all other expenses 

and costs to the CITY under this Agreement and described 
herein shall not exceed $656,961.46. 

 
2. Expanded Scope of Services, Phase I 

 
A. Expanded Services. The Scope of Services in Original Agreement for 

Phase I is expanded to include the additional work described in “Change 
Order Request No. 1” attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and made a part of 
this Addendum. This change order is an addition to the rest of the Scope 
of Services of Original Agreement. 

 
B. Budget Impact. In consideration for these services, CITY agrees to 

increase project budget of Phase I cost estimates to be paid to 
ENGINEER in the amount of $60,726.46. This increase in budget is in 
addition to the rest of the project budget for Phase I listed in the Original 
Agreement. 

 
3. Expanded Scope of Services, Phase III  
 

A. Expanded Services. The Scope of Services in Original Agreement for 
Phase III is expanded to include the additional work described in “Change 
Order Request No. 2” attached hereto as Exhibit 4 and made a part of 
this Addendum. This change order is in addition to the rest of the Scope of 
Services of the Original Agreement. 

 



 

 

B. Budget Impact. In consideration for these services, CITY agrees to 
increase project budget of Phase III cost estimates to be paid to 
ENGINEER in the amount of $50,000. This increase in budget is in 
addition to the rest of the project budget for Phase III listed in the Original 
Agreement. 

 
4. Engineering and Field Control Services 
 

A. Services. ENGINEER agrees to assist CITY with engineering and field 
control services to upgrade the combustion control system on Boiler 8 at 
the Municipal Power Plant in the manner set forth in “Proposal for 
Engineering and Field Control Services” letter dated December 29, 2015, 
attached hereto as Exhibit 5 and made a part of this Addendum. This is in 
addition to the rest of the Scope of Services of the Original Agreement. 

 
B. Budget Impact. In consideration for these services, CITY agrees to 

increase the project budget of the overall Scope of Services of the Original 
Agreement in the amount of $181,235. This increase in budget is in 
addition to the rest of the project budget for the Scope of Services listed in 
the Original Agreement. 

 
5. Agreement 
 

The Parties hereby adopt, ratify and confirm the Original Agreement as it is 
amended by this Addendum. This Addendum shall be binding on, and inure to 
the benefit of, the Parties hereto. 

 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
  



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by 
their duly authorized representatives as of the date of the last signatory to this 
Agreement. 
 
 

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
 
 
By:       
 Mike Matthes, City Manager 
 
Date:       

 
ATTEST: 
 
By:       
 Sheela Amin, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By:       
 Nancy Thompson, City Counselor 
 
 
CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that this contract is within the purpose of the 

appropriation to which it is to be charged, Account No. 
_________________________, and that there is an unencumbered 
balance to the credit of such appropriation sufficient to pay therefor. 

 
 

________________________________ 
       Michele Nix, Director of Finance 
 
 
      SEGA, INC. 
 
 
      BY: __________________________ 
 
      TITLE:__________________________ 
 
      DATE: __________________________ 
ATTEST 
 
BY: __________________________ 
 
TITLE:__________________________ 



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
City of Columbia, MO and Sega, Inc. 

 
Dated March 6, 2014 

 
  











































































 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

RATE SCHEDULE FOR INSTRUMENTATION 
AND CONTROL ENGINEERING SERVICES  



� � � � �

� � � � � 	 
 � � � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � �� � � � 	 � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � �� � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � �� � � �  ! "  � # !  $ � % � & � ' $ � ( # ) � � � �  ! * � + � � � � !"  � # !  $ ( , ( # � - ( ' ( ' % % $ � � . #  / # � $ � # � � ( 0 &  ' $  ! 1 ' ( # �2 / � $ 2 � ! � . 3  � $ � ! ( 0 2 $ / � . � 4 � . 3 � . 3  � $ � ! ( 0 - � & !  % !  & � ( (  ! 53 ' ( � . . � ( # ! � 3 / # � . &  � # !  $ ( 0 % � ! 2  ! - ' � & � -  � � #  ! ( 6 7 8 9 � : 0 !  # ; � ! ( &  - % $ � < ( , ( # � - ( � < & � % # ' ( �  # � . 3 � $  1 = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? @ A = B B ) ; ! =� # ' 2 2 "  � # !  $ � % � & � ' $ � ( # ) � # ' 2 2 * � + � � � � !"  - 3 / ( # �  �  ! 3 / ! � � ! - ' � ' + � - � � # &  � # !  $ ( , ( # � - ( ' (' % % $ � � . #  � � # ; � ! + ' ( ' � . )  !  � $ 2 � ! � . � � . / ( # ! � ' $ 3  � $ � ! ( 0 ! ( � � + $ � $   % % !  & � ( ( &  � # !  $ ( = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? C D = B B ) ; ! ="  � # !  $ � % � & � ' $ � ( # ) * � + � � � � ! = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? A A = B B ) ; ! =E  ! # ; � ' 3  F � ( � ! F � & � ( 0 ( # ! ' � + ; # # � - � ! ' # � ( ' ! � & ; ' ! + � . / % #  ? B ;  / ! ( % � ! . ' , G # � - � ' � .  � � 5 ; ' $ 2 � ( & ; ' ! + � . ' 2 # � !? B ;  / ! ( % � ! . ' , ' � .  � � ' # / ! . ' , ( G .  / 3 $ � 5 # � - � � ( & ; ' ! + � .  � � / � . ' , ( ' � . ;  $ � . ' , ( 0 ' � . # ! ' F � $ # � - � � ( & ; ' ! + � .' # # ; � ' 3  F � ! ' # � ( =� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � �7 !  H � & # 8 ' � ' + � ! ) 7 ! � � & � % ' $ * � + � � � � ! = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > I B C = B B ) ; ! =7 !  H � & # * � + � � � � ! ) J ( (  & � ' # � * � + � � � � ! = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? K C = B B ) ; ! =� � � �  ! * � + � � � � ! ) � � � �  ! � % � & � ' $ � ( # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? D A = B B ) ; ! =� # ' 2 2 * � + � � � � ! ) � # ' 2 2 � % � & � ' $ � ( # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? L D = B B ) ; ! =* � + � � � � ! ) � % � & � ' $ � ( # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? M A = B B ) ; ! =J ( ( � ( # ' � # * � + � � � � ! ) J ( ( � ( # ' � # � % � & � ' $ � ( # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? I A = B B ) ; ! =� � 	 
 � � 	 � 
 � � � � � N N � � � � � � � � 	 � �� � � �  ! * � + � � � � ! � � + J ( ( � ( # ' � # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? I A = B B ) ; ! =* � + � � � � ! � � + J ( ( � ( # ' � # ) "  - % / # � ! � % � & � ' $ � ( # = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > ? B M = B B ) ; ! =� � � �  ! O ! ' 2 # � � + P � & ; � � & � ' � = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > @ A = B B ) ; ! =O ! ' 2 # � � + P � & ; � � & � ' � = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > D I = B B ) ; ! =* � + � � � � ! � � + � � & ! � # ' ! , ) * � + � � � � ! � � + J � . � = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > L C = B B ) ; ! =P � & ; � � & ' $ O  & / - � � # ' # �  � = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = > A C = B B ) ; ! =Q # ; � ! ( � ! F � & � ( ' F ' � $ ' 3 $ � = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = R � +  # � ' # � .N � � S � 	 � T � � 
 � � � � � U N � � � � �? = J % % !  F � .  / # ( � . � ( % � & � ' $ &  � ( / $ # ' � # ( ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # ' & # / ' $ &  ( # % $ / ( ? B % � ! & � � # =I = P ! ' F � $ ' � . $ � F � � + � < % � � ( � ( ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # ' & # / ' $ &  ( # % $ / ( ? B % � ! & � � # 0 � < & � % # 2  ! % � ! (  � ' $ ' / #  -  3 � $ �- � $ � ' + � # ; ' # � ( 3 � $ $ � . ' & &  ! . � � + #  # ; � 9 V � + / � . � $ � � � =M = V � % !  . / & # �  � &  ( # ( ( / & ; ' ( % ! � � # � � + 0 &  % , � � + 0 ' � . 3 � � . � � + ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # &  - - � ! & � ' $ ! ' # � ( =A = � ; � % % � � + & ; ' ! + � ( ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # &  ( # =L = * W / � % - � � # 0 - ' # � ! � ' $ 0 ' � . ( / 3 &  � # ! ' & # � . &  � ( # ! / & # �  � ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # &  ( # % $ / ( ? B % � ! & � � # =C = O ' � $ , # ! ' F � $ ' � . $ � F � � + � < % � � ( � ( � � & / ! ! � . . / ! � � + $  � + . / ! ' # �  �  � 5 ( � # � 1  ! X - ' , 3 � &  � (  $ � . ' # � . � � #  '- / # / ' $ $ , ' + ! � � ' 3 $ � % � ! 5 . � � - & ; ' ! + � =D = � � # �  2 2 � & � 2 ' & � $ � # � � ( ' � . � W / � % - � � # ' ! � 3 � $ $ � . ' # ' & # / ' $ &  ( # % $ / ( ? B % � ! & � � # =J Y Y 7 V Q O Z " P � J R O � * V [ 9 " * � \ 9 Y Y ] * 7 V Q [ 9 O * O 9 R J " " Q V O J R " *\ 9 P ^ � * _ J ` � � P J R O J V O P * V 8 � J R O " Q R O 9 P 9 Q R � 6 L K D ? B ? * " 9 :



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. 1 
 

Dated November 10, 2015 
  



Sega Inc. P.O.  BOX  1000 PHONE  913-681-2881 
16041  FOSTER  STREET OVERLAND  PARK,  KANSAS  66085-1000 FAX  913-681-8475 

www.segainc.com 

 
 
 
     November 10, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
City of Columbia, Missouri 
Water and Light Department 
1501 Business Loop, 70 E 
Columbia, MO  65205 
 
Attention: Mr. Christian Johanningmeier 
 
Re: City of Columbia, Missouri 
 Water and Light Department 
 Columbia Municipal Power Plant 
 Boiler No. 8 NOx Reduction 
 Project No. 14-0072, COR 
 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST  FOR  ADDITIONAL  SERVICES  -   
   CHANGE  ORDER  REQUEST  NO.  1 
 
 
Dear Mr. Johanningmeier: 
 
Sega Inc.’s original estimated scope has expanded from our Proposal No. 337Q-13150, 
Rev. 1.  A majority of the additional services rendered are associated with the Phase I 
Permitting Support.  The following items provide a breakdown of the additional services 
provided: 

1. Cost of subconsultant services performed by SCS Aquaterra (CO air 
dispersion modeling associated with the major source PSD permitting):  
$11,436.27. 

2. Cost of coordinating and responding to Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources (MDNR) information requests beyond the typical permitting 
requirements (additional background provided in Attachment 1):  
$29,554.00. 

3. Project schedule extensions and ongoing support of the project (including: 
additional site visits, new control system cost analysis, additional ID fan 
capability study, and permitting strategy discussions and revisions), total 
cost (additional background provided in Attachment 1):  $18,980.19. 

4. Review of damaged 10-inch gas valve to be replaced:  $756.00. 

These additional services provided resulted in a total increase of $60,726.46 to the project. 
  



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 2 - November 10, 2015 
 
 
 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
    Sincerely, 
 
    SEGA  INC. 
 
 
 
    Ryan Zupon, P.E., PMP 
    Air Pollution Controls Engineer 
 
RJZ/dlc 
 
Enc. 1 
 
c: Chad Elder, Sega Inc. 
 Jeff Arroyo, Sega Inc. 
 Tor Anderson, Sega Inc. 
 



November 10, 2015  Page 1 of 3 

City of Columbia, Missouri 
Water and Light Department 
Boiler No. 8 NOx Reduction 

Project No. 14-0072 
 

CHANGE  ORDER  REQUEST  NO.  1 
 

ATTACHMENT  1  -  ADDITIONAL  BACKGROUND 
 
 
ITEM  2 
 
Additional Permitting Services 
 
Additional engineering and permitting support services were required to assist Columbia 
Municipal Power Plant (CMPP) in obtaining an air construction permit.  The additional 
services consist of three categories:  (2.1) the Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
(MDNR) requiring information that they and other state agencies have not previously 
required in the CO PSD permitting process, (2.2) regulatory changes related to greenhouse 
gas (GHG) permitting, and (2.3) required scope that was unknown at the time of the project 
proposal. 
 
(2.1)  Additional MDNR Requirements 
 
During the permitting process, MDNR required information that they and other state 
agencies have not previously required in the CO PSD permitting process. 
 
Previously, MDNR and other state agencies have not required that air emission control 
costs be submitted to eliminate oxidation catalysts from the CO BACT process for solid fuel-
fired units.  Sega Inc.’s (Sega’s) proposal did not include the CO BACT cost analysis 
required by MDNR.  Due to additional MDNR requirements, Sega modified the BACT 
analysis to include costs and discussions on oxidation catalysts and balance-of-plant 
equipment for the solid fuel-fired units.  This required additional engineering hours to 
develop inputs to the BACT and additional air permitting hours to incorporate into 
submittals to the MDNR.  The additional CO BACT services required an additional 
63 hours of engineering support. 
 
Sega’s proposal included support to CMPP for responding to MDNR comments until the 
application was deemed complete and after the draft permit was issued.  However, MDNR 
continued to require assistance during the phase between deeming the application complete 
and before issuing the draft permit.  The MDNR questions were numerous and required 
multiple revisions to the emissions calculations, BACT analysis, and other application 
documents.  The additional tasks required 16 hours of engineering support. 
 
During the draft permit comment process, MDNR included a permit condition requiring 
CMPP to have 1-hour and 8-hour CO emission limits related to the CO air dispersion 
modeling process.  These 1-hour and 8-hour emission limits had not been required in any 
previous CO PSD permit issued by MDNR.  MDNR is now requiring these limits due to 
changes made in the NOx and SO2 1-hour national ambient air quality standards (NAAQS).  
In order for CMPP to get the best permit possible, the short-term CO emission limits had to 
be revised.  This effort also required revision of the ambient air modeling emission rates.  
The additional 1-hour and 8-hour CO emission limits support required 24 hours of 
engineering services. 
  



November 10, 2015  Page 2 of 3 

During the draft permit comment process, MDNR included a permit condition requiring 
CMPP to limit baghouse pressure drop.  Previously, MDNR had not been requiring 
baghouse pressure drop limits.  In order for CMPP to get the best permit possible, 
appropriate baghouse pressure drop requirements had to be developed in coordination with 
CMPP.  An additional 16 hours of engineering support were provided. 
 
(2.2)  Unforeseen GHG Regulatory Changes 
 
During the project lifetime from the first permitting proposal, to the boiler NOx reduction 
proposal, to the MDNR draft permit being issued for public comment, the EPA’s stance on 
GHG emission caused by biomass has changed significantly.  When the permitting scope 
was originally proposed, CO2 emissions from biomass combustion were exempt from the 
PSD permitting process.  The U.S. courts removed this exemption.  The proposed scope 
assumed the permitting process would not be “major” for CO2e. 
 
The permit application that was submitted to MDNR was a major CO and CO2e PSD 
construction permit application.  A CO2e BACT analysis was included in this application, 
the results of which were that CMPP would have an annual CO2e tons per year (tpy) limit.  
MDNR required the BACT analysis to be revised to include a cost analysis for various CO2e 
control technologies.  MDNR also required CMPP have CO2 limits that were based on 
lb/MW-hr produced on a 30-day rolling average.  The proposed MDNR limits were not 
achievable by CMPP.  In order for these requirements to be removed from the permit, 
numerous arguments and supporting calculations were submitted to MDNR.  MDNR 
agreed to remove the CO2e requirements if CMPP were to make a successful “capable of 
accommodating/excludable emissions” calculation.  This process was undertaken and 
completed.  The additional CO2 support services required 60 hours of engineering. 
 
(2.3)  Additional General Permitting Support 
 
The MDNR required hazardous air pollutant ambient air dispersion modeling for the 
CMPP permit application.  Sega’s proposal did not include this scope.  As a result of this 
required modeling, additional emission calculations were conducted to minimize the 
required modeling and permit conditions.  These emission calculations included finding 
alternative emission factors for biomass hazardous air pollutant emissions and getting 
them approved by MDNR.  Once the emissions were approved they were modeled and 
compared to the MDNR risk assessment levels (RALs), the results of which were submitted 
to MDNR in a hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) modeling addendum. The additional 
support consisted of 40 hours of engineering services.   
 
ITEM  3 
 
Schedule Extension 
 
As originally conceived and proposed, the scope of the first phase of the project commenced 
in late March 2014 and completed in June 2014.  However, Phase 1 began in March 2014 
but was not substantially complete until September 2015.  The extension of the schedule by 
over a year had a significant impact on the project budget.  The inefficiencies associated 
with starts and stop contributed to cost overruns.  Furthermore, additional and unforeseen 
services were performed during the extended project schedule.  Some of the additional 
services performed include: 
 

1. Additional project coordination. 
2. Additional on-site meetings and drawing reviews. 



November 10, 2015  Page 3 of 3 

3. Additional ID fan capability studies. 
4. Control system cost analysis. 
5. Analysis of multiple regulatory scenarios. 
6. Permitting strategy discussions. 
7. Providing supplementary permitting information and responding to additional 

MDNR questions. 

The schedule extension and additional engineering services provided had an overall impact 
on the budget of $18,980.19.   



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 4 
 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. 2 
 

Dated February 22, 2016 
  



Sega Inc. P.O.  BOX  1000 PHONE  913-681-2881 
16041  FOSTER  STREET OVERLAND  PARK,  KANSAS  66085-1000 FAX  913-681-8475 

www.segainc.com 

 
 
 
     February 22, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
City of Columbia, Missouri 
Water and Light Department 
1501 Business Loop, 70 E 
Columbia, MO  65205 
 
Attention: Mr. Christian Johanningmeier 
 
Re: City of Columbia, Missouri 
 Water and Light Department 
 Columbia Municipal Power Plant 
 Boiler No. 8 NOx Reduction 
 Project No. 14-0072, COR 
 
SUBJECT:  REQUEST  FOR  ADDITIONAL  SERVICES  -   
   CHANGE  ORDER  REQUEST  NO.  2 
 
 
Dear Mr. Johanningmeier: 
 
Sega Inc.’s original estimated scope has expanded from our Proposal No. 337Q-13150, 
Rev. 1.  The proposal was based on a three-phase project approach:  project scoping study 
and environmental/permitting support (Phase 1), equipment specification (Phase 2), and 
detailed design and construction support services (Phase 3).  It was understood that 
Phase 2 and Phase 3 services would depend upon the results of the Phase 1 study.  The 
results of the Phase 1 scoping study require additional support beyond the assumptions of 
our January 2014 proposal.  The following items are a breakdown of the additional Phase 3 
services performed and anticipated: 

1. Replacement of the Existing Air Heater with a New Economizer:  The Sega 
proposal assumed the replacement in-kind of the existing air heater.  The 
air heater to economizer conversion requires additional engineering 
analysis and design services.  Some of the unanticipated services include:  
structural support of the new economizer, roof penetration and temporary 
roof support, steam cycle review, and economizer feedwater piping design. 

2. Extension of the Project Schedule:  The originally proposed Phase 3 
duration was 11 months, including commissioning.  The Phase 3 support is 
expected to cover 13 months, including commissioning and conforming to 
construction records (CTCR) drawing production. 

3. Engineering Review and Design of Items Beyond the Boiler 8 Low NOx 
Project:  Review of the Ameren natural gas yard pressure protection was 
conducted.  Analysis and design for the deaerator drain reroute to the 
condensate storage tank.  



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 2 - February 22, 2016 
 
 
 

 

4. Engineering Review and Design of Unanticipated Items Associated with the 
Boiler 8 Low NOx Project:  Main natural gas supply piping reroute design, 
additional flue gas recirculation (FGR) and fan intake review and analysis, 
relocation of natural gas skids from the basement to platform location, and 
UPS power for BMS.    

The above items include both additional services already provided and additional services 
anticipated in the future.  There are remaining Phase 3 activities that are generally beyond 
the control of Sega and make determining the final change order amount difficult.  These 
activities include:  the extent of engineering design reviews, request for information (RFI) 
support, construction observation support, CTCR document production, stack testing 
support, and commissioning support.  However, it is anticipated that the additional support 
beyond our original proposal, as described above, will result in an increase of $50,000 to the 
project. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me. 
 
    Sincerely, 
 
    SEGA  INC. 
 
 
 
    Ryan Zupon, P.E., PMP 
    Air Pollution Controls Engineer 
 
RJZ/kge 
 
c: Tor Anderson, Sega 
 Jeff Arroyo, Sega 
 Chad Elder, Sega 



 

 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 5 
 

PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING  
AND FIELD CONTROL SERVICES 

 
Dated December 29, 2015 

 



� � � � � � � � � 	 
 	 � 
 � 
 � � � � � 
 � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � 

 � � � 
 � 
 � � � � 
 � � � � � �  � � � ! " ! � � � � � � � � � # � 
 � � � � � � � 
 � � � � 
 � � � $ #% % % 	 & ' ( ) * + , 	 , - .

December 29, 2015

City of Columbia, Missouri
Columbia Water and Light
Columbia Municipal Power Plant
1501 Business Loop 70 East
Columbia, MO 65201

Attention: Mr. Christian Johanningmeier, P.E.

Re: City of Columbia, Missouri
Columbia Water and Light
Boiler 8 Combustion Controls
Proposal No. 40Q-15124

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING AND FIELD CONTROL SERVICES

Gentlemen:

Sega Inc. (Sega) is pleased to submit this proposal for the engineering and field control 
services required to upgrade the combustion control system (CCS) on boiler 8. Our proposal 
is based on information gathered during our recent meetings and earlier discussions, and as 
such, it can be modified after your review if needed.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The City of Columbia, Missouri (the City) is replacing the burners on boiler 8 with new 
natural gas low NOx burners as well as making other boiler improvements. As part of this
project, a new burner management system (BMS) will be provided and installed with the 
burners.

The existing CCS was installed in 1999/2000 and is nearing the end of its useful life. 
During the burner and BMS replacement, the City also wishes to replace the existing eight 
stand-alone CCS controllers with a new Allen-Bradley PLC-based system. This is 
consistent with the Allen-Bradley equipment specified for the new BMS.

The CCS consists of steam pressure, fuel flow, airflow, and oxygen trim control loops.



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 2 - December 29, 2015

There are several other control loops/circuits, such as main and start-up feedwater 
regulators, superheat steam temperature, superheat steam relief valve, BFP recirculation,
DA level and pressure, etc., that will also be upgraded and included in the CCS PLC.

The current method of archiving operating data is via existing panel-mounted recorders.
These will remain in service until a central HMI/historian is installed. Short-term trending 
will be programmed into the new local CCS HMI. Flows will be totalized in the new CCS 
PLC and displayed on the local HMI.

The new CCS will be housed in a new stand-alone NEMA 12 enclosure and located near the 
existing boiler 8 control board (more than likely where the Yokogawa BMS cabinet is now). 
The existing control board will remain in place as there are numerous motor control 
switches and other devices that will not be impacted by the burner/boiler upgrade project
and will remain in service.

One new local PanelView™ operator interface (HMI) will be mounted in the new enclosure 
dedicated for the CCS.

The unused control board cutouts, remaining after the existing panel-mounted CCS 
equipment is removed, will be covered with prefabricated, painted cover plates.

Selected field control devices will be upgraded with the CCS as well. These devices, for the 
most part, were provided with the original Bailey pneumatic CCS system and did not get 
upgraded during the 1999/2000 controls retrofit.

The existing pneumatic transmitters that are used for panel-mounted indicators will be 
replaced with new 4-20 mA transmitters and connected to the CCS PLC for indication, 
trending, and alarming. Any direct-connected panel-mounted indicators will also be 
replaced by adding new transmitters.

Any existing 4-20 mA transmitters will be reused to the fullest extent possible.

The existing control valves that get reused will be fitted with new 4-20 mA smart position-
ers and position switches (if required). The forced draft fan inlet and outlet damper control 
drives will be replaced with new electric actuators. New power feeds will be added for these
actuators.

New RTDs for economizer, feedwater, and flue gas temperatures will be installed and wired 
to the new CCS PLC.

Both the new BMS and CCS will have the capability to communicate with central operator 
interface (HMI) equipment and a data historian which are planned to be installed in the 
future.



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 3 - December 29, 2015

RECOMMENDED PROJECT APPROACH

Sega recommends the City purchase the new CCS control equipment directly from their 
preferred local vendors. Sega will provide the City with a bill of material.

Sega proposes to design, assemble, program, test, and startup the CCS panel/hardware.
Sega can also provide the control enclosure and assembly materials.

Plant instrument, electrical, and maintenance personnel will be utilized, as time and 
schedule permits, for demolition of the existing control system and equipment.

The City’s burner installation contractor will install the new CCS panel and field devices 
during the burner and boiler upgrade project.

Startup of the new CCS will be supported by Sega in conjunction with the new burner/BMS
startup.

SCOPE

Engineering/Panel Assembly

Sega will provide or perform the following for the CCS:

1. Attend a kick-off meeting at the plant to discuss overall project objectives, 
schedule, and administrative details.

2. During the kick-off meeting visit, gather any remaining information, 
drawings, data, or documentation needed to design the new CCS.

3. Determine and assign CCS PLC I/O. Provide a CCS I/O/device database to 
the City.

4. Provide a bill of material of the CCS equipment to be purchased by the City 
including detailed information such as manufacturer, model, range,
estimated cost, etc., suitable for purchasing by the City.

5. Control panel layout and wiring drawings.

6. Existing boiler control benchboard demo/cover plate requirements.

7. Field device installation details and field wiring connections.

8. Summary of plant and contractor work required to demo existing and install 
the new CCS equipment.

9. CCS/BMS interface coordination with the burner/BMS vendor.



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 4 - December 29, 2015

10. CCS PLC logic design and programming.

11. Local PanelView™ (HMI) graphics programming (up to eight (8) CCS 
screens).

12. Incorporate CCS/BMS graphics on both PanelViews™ (up to six (6) BMS 
screens).

13. Assemble, wire, and test the CCS PLC panel.

14. Perform a CCS PLC/HMI software/hardware acceptance test at Sega’s 
facility (to be attended by the City).

15. CCS operational overview suitable for operator instruction.

16. As-built CCS drawings and documentation.

Field Control Services

1. Pre-design:

a. Identify existing CCS panel-mounted and field devices that get 
removed, replaced, or modified.

b. Determine locations of all new equipment.

c. Determine new power and control circuit requirements.

2. Installation support: 

a. Review the Sega-provided documentation with the City’s plant 
personnel and the installation contractor (one (1) visit).

b. Answer questions regarding the CCS installation and Sega-provided 
documentation while on site or via telephone.

c. Visit the plant to review the installation and answer questions 
periodically (five (5) site visits).

3. Checkout and Startup:

a. Assist the City and the installation contractor with device, I/O, and 
wiring checkout and calibration of field devices.

b. Coordinate CCS checkout with the burner and BMS checkout.



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 5 - December 29, 2015

c. Startup, test, and tune the new CCS in conjunction with the new 
burner and BMS startup.

d. Provide informal operator training while on site for checkout and 
startup.

PRICING

1. Fixed price for engineering, design, programming, and panel assembly........$99,635

2. Estimate for field control services....................................................................$69,700

3. Estimate for CCS enclosure and assembly materials......................................$11,900

Our pricing for field control services is based on providing the following visits and on-site 
time:

1. Pre-design: One (1) trip / two (2) 8-hour days.

2. Installation support: Six (6) trips / seven (7) 8-hour days.

3. Checkout and startup: Three (3) trips / 21 10-hour days.

We will provide the field control services listed on a time-and-expenses basis per our rates 
in effect the time the work is performed. Based on our experience with similar projects, we 
feel the time estimated is sufficient. If more time is needed because of reasons beyond 
Sega’s control or outside of our scope, it can be provided on the same basis. The estimated 
cost shown above is based on our current rates which are enclosed.

The CCS enclosure and assembly materials estimate is based on the scope and I/O count as 
understood when this proposal was written. The cost shown is at Sega’s cost plus 10%.

Our pricing is valid for 60 days.

STAFFING

The project will be staffed with members of Sega’s Field Control Services Department.  
Other Sega personnel will be assigned as needed.

SCHEDULE

To be mutually agreed upon



Mr. Christian Johanningmeier - 6 - December 29, 2015

CLARIFICATIONS

1. The new CCS will be designed to burn natural gas only.

2. CCS PLC, HMI, and field control devices are to be provided by the City or 
others.

3. BMS design, programming, equipment, and enclosure by others.

4. Installation labor and material by others.

5. Burner and BMS checkout and startup by others.

6. No other engineering or design services, other than those listed in this 
proposal, are included in our pricing.

7. The CCS enclosure does not include an air conditioner.

TERMS  AND  CONDITIONS

This proposal is offered based on the previously agreed upon terms and conditions in 
the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services between the City and Sega dated 
March 6, 2014.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of continued service to the City on this project. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

SEGA INC.

Kevin R. Kraatz
Vice President

KRK/jlr

Enc. 1

c: Steve Lewandowski, City of Columbia
Ryan Zupon, Sega
Joe Pozzuolo, Sega

Digitally signed by Jamie Roschak 

Reason: On Behalf of the Below Author 

Date: 2015.12.29 14:41:00 -06'00'


	Sega Addendum - Exhibit 3.pdf
	151110-Johanningmeier_14-0072_COR1
	1. Cost of subconsultant services performed by SCS Aquaterra (CO air dispersion modeling associated with the major source PSD permitting):  $11,436.27.
	2. Cost of coordinating and responding to Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) information requests beyond the typical permitting requirements (additional background provided in Attachment 1):  $29,554.00.
	3. Project schedule extensions and ongoing support of the project (including: additional site visits, new control system cost analysis, additional ID fan capability study, and permitting strategy discussions and revisions), total cost (additional back...
	4. Review of damaged 10-inch gas valve to be replaced:  $756.00.

	Attachment 1 - Additional Background




